

**LALA LAJPAT RAI UNIVERSITY OF VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCES, HISAR**

**Notification**

**Amendment No. 5 /2018**

No. Reg./1094

Dated 12.04.2018

In pursuance of the decision taken by the Academic Council vide item No. 40A-11, 40A-12 and 40A-13 in the meeting held on 13.03.2018, the Vice Chancellor is pleased to make the following amendments in the Rules and Regulations in Chapter-III of University Calendar Volume-II:

Existing Rules	Amended Rules
	<b>Rule 7.6 (a) : The minimum passing marks for the PG-Course 501 will be 60% (6.00 Grade Point) instead of 65% (6.5 Grade Point) till the course is offered by LUVAS.</b>
<b>This rule will be applicable from the Academic Year 2017-18.</b>	
<p><b>11. MAKE-UP EXAMINATION</b></p> <p>11.1 The student missing an examination (mid –term and end-term) may apply for permission for make-up examination, alongwith a fee of Rs 200/- per course, except in the case of request under rule 11.1(v) clearly stating reasons for missing the examination to the Dean PGS through the Major Advisor and HoD within three days of the completion of regular examination.</p> <p>(v) The student has been sent to represent the university in international/national/ Inter-varsity / state competitions and participation in the NCC / NSS camps during the days the examination on production of certificate.</p>	<p><b>11. MAKE-UP EXAMINATION</b></p> <p>11.1 The student missing an examination (mid –term and end-term) may apply for permission for make-up examination, alongwith a fee of Rs 200/- per course, except in the case of request under rule 11.1(v) clearly stating reasons for missing the examination to the Dean PGS through the Major Advisor and HoD within three days of the completion of regular examination.</p> <p>(v) The student has been sent <b>with the prior permission of Dean PGS</b> to represent the university in international / national / Inter-varsity / state competitions, <b>Symposium, Workshop, Conference, Training</b> and participation in the NCC / NSS camps during the days of the examination on production of certificate. <b>This will be admissible only if the student is first and presenting author of the paper to be presented.</b></p>
<b>This rule will be applicable from the Academic Year 2018-19.</b>	

<b>18.2 : Requirements for M.V.Sc. Degree</b>		<b>18.2 : Requirements for M.V.Sc. Degree</b>	
The minimum requirements for M.V.Sc. degree will be as under :		The minimum requirements for M.V.Sc. degree will be as under :	
<b>Course credit hours</b>		<b>Course credit hours</b>	
(a) Major subject:	29 credit hours (including credit seminar)	(a) Major subject:	29 credit hours (including credit seminar)
(b) Minor and supporting :	Minimum of 11 credit hours	(b) Minor and supporting :	Minimum of 11 credit hours
(i) Minor subject*	Minimum of 6 credit hours. [Minor subject(s) should be closely related to major subject]	(i) Minor subject*	Minimum of 6 credit hours. [Minor subject(s) should be closely related to major subject]
(ii) Supporting subject*	Minimum of three credit hours	(ii) Supporting subject*	Minimum of three credit hours
		<b>Compulsory course***</b>	<b>Basic Biostatistics-611(1+1 credit hours)</b>
(c) Non-credit compulsory courses**	Four credit hours	(c) Non-credit compulsory courses**	Four credit hours
(d) Master's Research	20credit hours	(d) Master's research	21credit hours
<b>Total credit hours</b>	<b>60+4(non- credit hours)</b>	<b>Total credit hours</b>	<b>60+4(non- credit hours)</b>
* Splitting of minor discipline is Permissible		* Splitting of minor discipline is Permissible	
** Non-credit compulsory courses from <b>PGS 501 to PGS-505</b>		** Non-credit compulsory courses from <b>PGS 501 to PGS-505</b>	
		*** <b>Supporting compulsory course Basic Biostatistics-611 (1+1credit hours)</b>	

<b>Course No.</b>	<b>Course title</b>	<b>Credit hours</b>	<b>Course No.</b>	<b>Course title</b>	<b>Credit hours</b>
PGS-501	Library and information services	0+1	PGS-501	Library and information services	0+1
PGS-502	Technical writing and communication skills	0+1	PGS-502	Technical writing and communication skills	0+1

PGS-503 (e-course)	Intellectual property and its management in Veterinary and animal husbandry	1+0	PGS-503 (e-course)	Intellectual property and its management in Veterinary and animal husbandry	1+0
PGS-505(e-course)	Disaster Management	1+0	PGS-505 (e-course)	Disaster Management	1+0
<b>This rule will be applicable from the Academic Year 2018-19.</b>					

<b>Rule 18.3 : Requirements for Ph.D. Degree</b>		<b>Rule 18.3 : Requirements for Ph.D. Degree</b>	
The minimum requirements for Ph.D. degree will be as under :		The minimum requirements for Ph.D.. degree will be as under :	
Major subject:	19 credit hours (including two credit seminar	Major subject:	19 credit hours (including two credit seminar
(b) Minor and supporting :	Minimum of 11 credit hours	(b) Minor and supporting :	Minimum of 11 credit hours
(i) Minor subject*	Minimum of six credit hours. [Minor subject(s) should be closely related to major subject]	(i) Minor subject*	Minimum of six credit hours. [Minor subject(s) should be closely related to major subject]
Supporting subject*	Minimum of three credit hours	Supporting subject*	Minimum of three credit hours
		<b>Compulsory course***</b>	<b>Basic Biostatistics-611(1+1 credit hours)</b>
(c) Non-credit compulsory courses**	Four credit hours	(c) Non-credit compulsory courses**	Four credit hours
(d) Doctoral Research	45 credit hours	(d) Doctoral Research	45 credit hours
Total credit hours	75+4(non- credit hours)**	Total credit hours	75+4(non- credit hours)**
* Splitting of minor discipline is permissible		* Splitting of minor discipline is permissible	
** Ph.D. students should register those non-credit courses which they have not cleared in M.V.Sc. programme. Ph.D. students who have cleared PGS-595 (old course, entitled Library services and technical writing whether one or two credit hours are exempted to study non-credit compulsory courses PGS-501 and PGS-502.		** Ph.D. students should register those non-credit courses which they have not cleared in M.V.Sc. programme. Ph.D. students who have cleared PGS-595 (old course, entitled Library services and technical writing whether one or two credit hours are exempted to study non-credit compulsory courses PGS-501 and PGS-502.	
		<b>*** Supporting compulsory course Basic Biostatistics-611 (1+1credit hours)</b>	

	<b>Ph.D. students may be exempted from the course, if already taken the course during Master's degree.</b>
<b>This rule will be applicable from the Academic Year 2018-19.</b>	

Above amendments to the University Calendar Volume-II may be brought to the notice of all concerned.

Sd/-  
Registrar

Endst. No. Reg./1095-1129

Dated 12.04.2018

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:

1. SPS to VC for kind information of worthy Vice Chancellor.
2. All Deans/Directors /Officers/HoD'S /Offices/Sections (including outstations)
3. OSD to Vice Chancellor, LUVAS, Hisar
4. JD Audit, LUVAS
5. Incharge website LUVAS for uploading it on university website.

Sd/-  
Registrar